for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Stockton Rural District Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert Footpath No. 5 in the parish of Hart running from its junction with Footpath No. 1 (marked "A" on the deposited map) in a westerly direction to its junction with Unclassified Road 36/9 (Butts Lane, Hart) (marked "B" on the map), to a line running from the point marked "C" on Footpath No. 1 in the parish of Hart in the said rural district in a westerly direction to the point marked "D" on the deposited map, then the point marked "D" on the deposited map, then continuing in a westerly direction along proposed Road No. 1 on the development proposed to be carried out by Messrs. Taylor and Evans Limited, of Hantlepool, to its junction with Unclassified Road No. 36/9 (Butts Lane, Hart) at the point marked "E" on the said map.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at Cromer Lodge, Yarm Lane, Stockton-on-Tees, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Stockton Rural District Council, Cromer Lodge, Yarm Lane, Stockton-on-Tees, not later than the 3rd April 1970, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Stockton Rural District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order. with the Order.

Dated 3rd March 1970.

J. R. Tate, Clerk of the Council.

Cromer Lodge, Yarm Lane, Stockton-on-Tees. (329)

## STOCKTON RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act, 1968, Section 94

Stockton Rural District Council Butts Lane, Hart (No. 2) Public Path Diversion Order, 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order"), made on the 25th February 1970, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Stockton Rural District Council as an unopposed Order.

Rural District Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert Footpath No. 6 in the parish of Hart running from its junction with Footpath No. 5 (marked "A" on the deposited map) in a north-easterly direction to the point marked "B" (on the said map) to a line running from the point marked "B" on the map in a north-westerly direction to its junction with the proposed road No. 2 on the development proposed to be carried out by Messrs. Taylor and Evans Limited, of Hartlepool (marked "C" on the map) then in a westerly direction along the said road No. 2 to its junction with Unclassified Road No. 36/9 (Butts Lane, Hart) (marked "D" on the said map). on the said map).

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at Cromer Lodge, Yarm Lane, Stockton-on-Tees, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Stockton Rural District Council, Cromer Lodge, Yarm Lane, Stockton-on-Tees not later than the 3rd April 1970, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made or if any so made are withdrawn, the Stockton Rural District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister for confirmation are represented. to the Minister for confirmation any representations

and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order.

Dated 3rd March 1970.

J. R. Tate, Clerk of the Council.

Cromer Lodge, Yarm Lane, Stockton-on-Tees. (330)

## STOURBRIDGE BOROUGH COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968, SECTION 94

The Borough of Stourbridge Public Footpath No. 35 Diversion Order, 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 2nd March 1970, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Stourbridge (hereinafter called "the Corporation") as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert the public right of way, running in an easterly direction for 33 yards from Red Hill in the borough of Stourbridge aforesaid along the north side of No. 53 Red Hill, and thence in a northerly direction for 156 yards up to

the railway embankment.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Borough Engineer's Office, the Council House, Mary Stevens Park, Stourbridge, and may be inspected free of charge at that office between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 5 p.in. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any representation or chiestian with represent to the

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Town Clerk, the Council House, Mary Stevens Park, Stourbridge, not later than 8th April 1970.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Corporation or it any so made are withdrawn, the Corporation may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order.

Dated 2nd March 1970.

A. P. Drury, Town Clerk.

Council House, Mary Stevens Park, Stourbridge. (328)

## EAST SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL

Notice of Confirmation of Public Path Order TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968 SECTION 94

East Suffolk County Council (Brome Footpath No. 8 (Part) and Eye Footpath No. 18) Public Path Diversion Order, 1970.

Notice is hereby given that on the 3rd March 1970, the East Suffolk County Council confirmed the abovenamed Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public rights of way, Brome Footpath No. 8 from a point at its junction with the concrete road to the former airfield in a south-easterly direction to a point at its junction with the Eye Borough boundary and Eye Footpath No. 18 from a point at its junction with Brome Footpath No. 8 in a south-easterly direction for a total distance of 393 yards, to a line leading in an easterly direction along the concrete roadway for a distance of 167 yards to join the Eye-Brome Road B.1077.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the County Hall, Ipswich, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 8.45 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on Monday to

Friday inclusive. This Order becomes operative as from the 3rd March 1970, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any requision much the requirement of that Act or any requision much the requirement. ment of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the